
TOWN OF PALMBEACH
Information for Town Council Meeting on: November 15, 2023

To: Mayor and Town Council

Via: Kirk Blouin, Town Manager

From: Wayne Bergman, Director of Planning, Zoning & Building

Re: 410 S. County Road - Three Strikes & Stop Work Order

Date: November 6,2023

FYI - This Memo is provided as Information to the Town Council

As you know, the Town has a "Three Strike Rule" for construction parking and construction site
management. The regulations and process are found in the Town's "Department of Public
Works, Engineering Division, Standards Applicable to Public Rights-of-Way and Easements
Within the Town of Palm Beach" (commonly called the fught-of Way-Manual), dated May
1994, as revised through November 8,2022. Chapter XII, Miscellaneous Provisions, contains
the details of the Three Strike rules. The regulations spell out the process in which contractors
can secure parking permits, the fees for various violations, and the process that must occur once
a contractor receives Three Strikes - three different sets oftickets for construction violations.
The applicable pages of the Right of Way Manual are attached.

410 S. County Road (Cocoon Palm Beach) recently reached the level of Three (3) Strikes for
construction-related violations in the right of way. The contractor is J. Scott Development
Company, LLC of Plantation, FL. Please refer to the attached letter dated October 26,2023, for
the details of the Three Strikes.

The regulations allow a time frame for the violator to appeal the ticket(s). In this case, since
each violation was issued by Police / Code Enforcement, the appeal went to Chief Caristo of the
Police Department. The contractor filed the appeal on October 30,2023. Chief Caristo reviewed
and denied the appeal on Novemb er 1,2023. The Planning, Zoning & Building Department
issued a STOP WORK ORDER for the construction project on Novemb er I, 2023, based upon
the denial of the appeal and the normal work stoppage for season of construction in the C-WA
zoning district.

The contractor owes the Town $500.00 in fees, plus any unpaid fines, at this time.

This is the first time that J. Scott Development Company,LLC has been before you with Three
Strikes. Copies of all violations are attached.



The Town Council's process for this matter is contained within the Public Works "Right of Way
Manual", as follows:

"When the Town Council receives a written request to lift a stop work order the Town Council
shall have the power to admonish the contractor; take such action as deemed necessary to ffict
the stop work order on a permanent basis by nullifying the existing building permit; cause the
contractor and/or property owner to enter into a binding agreement to memorialize the
understandings between the Town and the contractor and/or property owner relative to all
conditions placed upon the ltfting of the stop work order, if applicable; establish penalties for
future right-of-way violations the amountfor which shall be in the sole discretion of the Town
Council; collect the fine as outlined below, plus payment of any outstanding right-of-way fines
and accumulated interest, as referenced herein below and to prohibit the issuance of any
additional right-of way permits for the duration of the work in question.

Thefinefor a third (3'd) strike shall be $500; thefine and penaltyfor afourth (4th) strike shall be
a fine of $2,500 and a mandatory thirty (30) day shutdown of the construction project; the fine
and penalty for a fifth strike shall be a fine of $5,000 and a mandatory thirty (30) day shutdown
of the construction project, plus payment of any outstanding right of-way fines and accumulated
interest unless the Town Council chooses to invoke tlte use of a binding agreement
memorializing a penalty structure to be paid to the Town for all future right-of-way violations in
excess of three (3) to be paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the binding
agreement between the Town and the contractor and/or property owner. Allfines and penalties
shall be paid in full prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy -for the construction
associated with the activity that generated thefines, penalties, and interest."

Any motion to resolve this matter should include "waiving the third strike" and "granting the
ability for the contractor to apply for future right of way permits".

Attachments: Copies of the Violations and Fines
Copy of the Pending Stop Work Order Notice
Copy of the Waming Notice
Copies of Fees Due
Appeal Letter and Town Response

Cc: Paul Brazil, Director of Public Works
Police Chief Nicholas Caristo
Benjamin Alma, Civilian Div. Mgr.
Debby Moody
Michelle Sentmanat



POLICE DEPARTMENT

561-838-s4s4
PD_

RIGHT.OF-WAY, PARKING & CONSTRUCTION S]TE MANAGEMENT

NAME:
DATE:

JOB ADDRESS:

The following violations shall be considered strikes based on the "3-strike Rule,, for construction projects.
The Town may also concurrently prosecute the violation(s) through the Code Enforcement process.

Working outside permit hours of construction
Failure to comply with noise regulations
lnsufficient or not properly maintained construction screening
Failure to maintain landscaping, where used for screening
Failure to provide or properly screen on-job toilet facilities
Violation of approved construction staging/truck logistics plan
Failure to provide dedicated traffic monitor

5150x-=

worth Avenue-Parking construction vehicle/not actively loading/unloading s1s0x_=
Construction parking without a permit.
1st Offence 5150 2.d Offence 5250 Thereafter SS00
Vehicle Tag(s):

S150x
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TOTAL FINE

Should you wish to contest this violation call the Police Department at 561-838-5454 within seven (7) calendar

days of the date of issuance. Total fine to be paid within 10 working days to: fown of Palm Beach, Finance Dept,

PO Box 2029, Palm Beach, FL 33480, may also be paid in person at 360 5 County Rd, Palm Beach, Ft 33480.

Please attach copy of this violation with payment, check must reference violation number.

No further permits wlll be issued untilflne is oaid.

'Parking violations ar€ per vehicle per day. Parking placard must be displayed in vehicle

"Fines plus clean-up costs
..rlncludes but not limited to: Dumpster in Right-of-way -S1OO pcr incident. Right-of-way restoration-S30 per

day until restored.
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S150x

$rsox

Working in right-of-way without permit
, Failure to have permit on job

lnadequate Maintenance of Traffic
Right-of-way littered by site dirt or debrisr'r Failure to maintain safe sidewalks
Failure to carry-out permit termr and conditions

[,"' Storage of materials in right-of-way
Use of right-of-way as work area

. Damage to infrastructure in right-of-way

Dewatering without a permit

lllegal discharges to Town sewers**' 
Failure to Comply with Town's right-of-way manual t*.
Other

. 2d and added days of violation, double fine
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

551-838-5454

PD-

VIOLATION NOTICE

RIGHT.OF.WAY, PARKING & CONSTRUCTION

NAME:

SITE MANAGEMENT

DATE:

JOB ADDRESS;

The following violations shall be considered strikes based on the "3-Strike Rule" for construction projects.

The Town may also concurrefltly prosecute the violation(s) through the Code Enforcement process.

Working outside permit hours of construction $1SOx.

Failure to comply with noise regulations SISOx

lnsufficient or not properly maintained construction screening StSOx.

Failure to maintain landscaping, where used for screening StSOx

Failure to provide or properly screen on-job toilet facilities S150x

Violation of approved construction staging,/truck logistics plan StSOx

Failure to provide dedicated traffic monitor S150x

Worth Avenue-Parking construction vehicle/not actively loading/unloading S150x

Construction parking without a permit'
1st Offence $150
Vehicle Tag{s):

2^d Offence 5250 Thereafter 5500

Srsox
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Working in right-of-way without permit

Failure to have permit on job

lnadequate Maintenance of Traffic

Right-of-way littered by site dirt or debris

Failure to maintain safe sidewalks

Failure to carry-out permit terms and conditions

Storage of materials in right-of-way

Use of right-of-way as work area

Damage to infrastructure in right-of-way

Dewatering without a permit

lllegal discharges to Town sewers'*
Failure to Comply with Town's right-of-way manual ""
Other

2"d and added days of violation, double fine

S150x_,
5 tsox

5150x_=.
S150x =

Slsox
S150x-
Stsox
5150x

S150x

-x-=,S15ox_=
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TOTAL FINE

Should you wish to contest this violation callthe Police Department at 561-838-5454 within seven (7) calendar

days of the date of issuance. Total fine to be paid within 10 working days to; Town of Patm Beach, Finance Dept,

PO Box 2029, Palm Beach, FL 33480, may also be paid in person at 360 S County Rd, Palm Beach, FL 33480.

Please attach copy of this violation with payment, check must reference violation number.

No further permits will be issued until fine is said.

'Parking violations are per vehicle per day. Parking placard must be displayed in vehicle

"Fines plus clean-up costs

'"'lncludes but not lirrritetl tu: Durlprrter in Riglrt-of-way -5100 per incident. Right-of'way restoratiot

day until restored.

ISSUEfi:
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

(s61) 838-5454

R,O.W. VIOLATION NOTICE

DATE:

JOB ADDHESS:

NAME:

J
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;]' 'Working 
in right-of-way without permit

-l Failure to have permit on job

I Construction parking without permit"

$1s0 x

$1s0 x

$150 X

$150 X

$150 x

$150 X

$150 X

$150 X

$1s0 x

$150 X

$150 X

$500 x

$_x

1" = $150 2d = $250 and thereafter =$500

lnadequate Maintenance of Tratfic

Flight-of-way llttered by site dirt or debris

Failure to maintain safe sidewalk

Failure to carry-out permit terms/conditions

Storage of materials in right-of-wy

Use of right-of-way as work area

Damage to infrastructure in right-of-way

Dewatering without a permit

lllegal discharges to Town sewers**

Other

2nd and added days of violation, double fine $_ X

TOTAL F!NE:

Total fine to be paid within 10 working days to: Town of Palm Beach, Finance Dept., P.O. Box
2029, Palm Beach. FL 33480, may also be paid in person at 360 S. County Road. Palm Beach, FL
33480. Please attach a copy of this violation with payment, check must reference violation number.
No further permits will be issued until fine is paid. Should you wish to contesr this violation call
the Police Department at 561-838-5454.

*Parking violations are per vehicle per day. Parking placard must be displayed in vehicle.
**Fine plus clean-up cost.
***lncludes but not limited to:

Dumpster in Right of Way $100 per incident.
Right of Way rcstoration - $30 per day unril restored.

ISSUER

white/violator yellow/PW pinUissuer



TOWN OF PALM BEACH
Finance Department

360 South County Road
PO Box 2029

Palm Beach, FL 33480
(561) 838-5444

INVOICE 85761

Page 1 of 1

AMOUNT PAID

J SCOTT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LL
7099 E TROPICAL WAY
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33317

PnY YO U R STATEMENT O N Ll N E AT : HTTPS ://TOWNOFPALMBEACH.COM/EDENAR

rowN oF PALM BEACH 'l#:"t$??f,'A,"fRii;iffi#Y"9,'"'#',lli-1#'

PIeaSe Remit to: TOWN OF PALM BEACH
Finance Department
360 South County Road
PO Box 2029
Palm Beach, F133480

Log in or Register as a New User and connect to your account by entering your

FINE 3-STRIKE RULE STRIKE 3
STRIKE 3
410 S COUNTY RD

Total Amount Due:

Account No and lnvoice number.

DATE 10t25t2023

ACCOUNT Ml-000373

AMT DUE s00.00



TOWN OF PALM BEACH
Planning, Zoning & Building Department

October 26,2023

Via email & mail: beesonjb@gmail.com

J Scort Development Company, LLC.
o/o Jeffrey Segraves
7099 E. Tropical Way
Plantation, FL 33317

Re: STOP WORK ORDER PENDING - 3-Strike Rule Citations -410 S. County Rd - 8-23-00900

As you know, the Town of Palm Beach Standards Applicable to Public Rights-Of-Walz And
Easements Within The Town Of Palm Beach regulates the number of construction-related vehicles
that can be parked on Town streets in conjunction with building project sites within the Town.
Attached to all construction permits issued to a job is information regarding these regulations.

This letter is to serve as notice that on THREE separate occasions you have received citations:
n Strike 3 October 25,2023 (PD-1027 - Working in right of way without permit, inadequate

maintenance of traffic and failure to maintain safe sidewalk)
n Strike 2 October 23,2023 (PD-0005 - Working in the right of way without permit and

inadequate maintenance of traffic)
. Strike 1 October 20,2023 (PD-0501 Failure to maintain safe sidewalks and storage of

materiais in right of way)

Therefore, under the Town's rules (referred to as the "3-strike" rule), the Director of Public Works,
Police Chiei or Fire Chief have notified the Planning, Zoning & Building Department of these
violations, and requested that a "Stop Work" order be issued as allowed by Section l8-204 of
Town Code.

Per Town Resolution No 001-2022, because you have received these strikes, a fine in the amount
of $500.00 is oeing imposed and is also payable immediately to the Town of Palm Beach. This
fine is in adiition to all right-of-way citations referenced above. Invoice # 85761 is attached (Fine
for Strike 3).

An appeal to both the Police Chief and the Director of Public Works needs to be submitted
in writing within 7 days. If both appeals are denied or are not filed in a timely fashion, a
"Stop Woi'k" order will be issued by the Building Official effective the end of the working

Post Olfice Box2029 x 360 South County Road * Palm Beach, FL 33480 * (561) 838-5430



day November 2,2023. After that date, no work may be performed at the site under any
permits issued by the Town of Palm Beach.

All requests to lift a o'Stop Work" order would need to be decided by the Town Council. The
next Town Council meeting date is Wednesday, November 15,2023. In order for this item to be
considered atthat meeting, you would need to submit a written request to Debby Moody ASAP.

Truiy'yours,

Wayne Bergman

Wayne Bergman
Director, Planning, Zoning & Building Department

cc: Lendan lnc @205 Worth Ave #201, Palm Beach, FL 33480
K. tsiouln, Town Manager
H. Faui Brazil, Public Works Director
Nicholas Caristo, Police Chief
Martin Deloach, Fire Marshal
Benjarnin Alma, Parking and Code Enforcement Manager

Post Office Box2029 * 360 South County Road * Palm Beach, FL 33480 * (561) 838-5430



J. Scott Development Company LLC

License CqC1518779

October 30,2023

Town of Palm Beach Building Division
360 South County Road
Palm Beach, Florida 33480
(s6l) 838-s43 r

Re: Request to Lift "Stop Work" Order
Permit 823-00900 - 410 S. County Road

Dear Ms. Moody,

Our company is the General Contractor for the project Cocoon Palm Beach located at 410 S. County Road, Palm

Beach, FL 33480.

We are building projects two miles away in the City of West Palm Beach, but this is the first time we have

worked in the Town of Palm Beach. I want to apologize for the (3) three separate citations we have received

during the duratiolr of this project and understand that J. Scott Development Companies is responsible to
schedule and maintain any project and follow the rules.

L CE-23-1833 l0/20123 - Banner Drywall Delivery
We paid to have the drywall delivered and off-loaded directly into the back of our store. Unfortunately,
the delivery driver arrived onsite unannounced, without anyone to help hirn load the job so without using
any judgment, he just dropped our materials at the curb using his forklift and left. Once he left, he

contacted us immediately, so I sent my workers to load the drywall inside. On their way back to the
store, my service vehicle broke down. We anived as quickly as we could (7:30 pm) and moved all
materials inside the store. We were finished by 8:30 pm (see below). Unfortunately, this incident was

beyond our control. We would have never intentionally left these items outside. We did make our best
efforts to make sure that it was corrected asap and was not left there overnight.

I
I

l{i



CE-23-1838 l0/23123 - Angles Marble & Tile Floor Tile Delivery
This delivery driver showed up rvith a large truck that could not pull into tlre side alley of the building.

Flp parked out front and rvas told by a building official and police officer that he could not park there.

For foolish reasons. he chose to ignore their request and off-loaded these materials at the street and

dropped thern in the back parking lot.

3. CE-23-1855 l0/25123 - Forever Signs (Exterior Siqnaee)
I was not arvare of the exterior signage company being hired directly by the building owner. The signage
company filed their own separate permits directly with the Town. They received ARCOM approval
(permit 4-23-03311) and obtained their own separate BUILDING permit (pennit 8-23-01346). This
rvork should not have fallen under my pennit 8-23-00900 as I rvas cornpletely utlaware of the building
owner's direct contact rvith the signage company. They should have filed for their orvn right-of-rvay
permit.

I assure you that w'ith any of the future rvork rve do in the Torvn of Palm Beach. rve rvill file for all necessary

permits for delivery and right-of-rvay rvork. I am asking that you please rvork u'ith us and reduce the number of
violations so we can finish the Cocoon Palm Beach project. As of October 31,2023. we only have a couple of
weeks until rve are finished rvith the following few items: baseboard installation, painting, Iighting fixtures
installation, toilet accessories installation, setting of (2) exterior A/C condensers and call for final inspections.

Hcrc is a link to the orvners existing store in Naples. FL in case you rvanted rnore inforrnation about rvhat their
com pany : httDs ://rvu'rt'.cocoo nqallerv.com/

Please let me know if you need anything from me.

J. Scott Developmerrt Company, LLC
(954) 9r4-6380

2.

7099 E. Tropical Way, Plantation, Florida 33317 (954) 914-6380



J. Scott Development ComPanY LLC

License CGC1518779

October 30,2023

Town of Palm Beach Police Station

345 South County Road
Palm Beach, Florida 33480
(s6r) 838-s431

Re: Request to Lift "Stop Work" Order
Permit 823-00900 - 410 S, County Road

Dear Chief Caristo,

Our company is the Ceneral Contractor for the project Cocoon Palm Beach located at 410 S. County Road, Palm

Beach. FL 33480.

We are building projects two miles away in the City of West Palm Beach, but this is the first time we have

worked in the Town of Palm Beach. I want to apologize tbr the (3) three separate citations we have received

during the duration of this project and understand that J. Scott Development Companies is responsible to

schedule and maintain any project and follow the rules.

l. CE-23-1833 l0/20/23 - Banner Drvwall Delivery
We paid to have the drywall delivered and off-loaded directly into the back of our store. Unfortunately.

the delivery driver anived onsite unannounced, without anyone to help him load the job so without using

any judgment. he just dropped our materials at the curb using his forklift and left. Once he left. he

contacted us immediately, so I sent my workers to load the drywall inside. On their way back to the

store, my service vehicle broke down. We arrived as quickly as we coutd (7:30 pm) and moved all

materials inside the store. We were finished by 8:30 pm (see below). UnfortunatelY, this incident was

beyond our control. We would have never intentionally left these iterns outside. We did make our best

efforts to make sure that it was corrected asap and was not left there overnight.

I
I

:ili



CE-23- I 838 l0/23123 - Angles Marble & Tile Floor Tile Delivery
This delivery driver showed up rvith a large truck that could not pull into the side alley of the building.

He parked out front and was told by a building official and police officer that he could not park there'

For foolish reasons. he chose to ignore their request and off-loaded these rnaterials at the street and

dropped them in the back parking lot.

3. CE-23-1855 l0/25123 - Forever Signs (Exterior Signaee)

I was not aware of the exterior signage company being hired directly by the building owner. The signage

company filed their own separate permits directly with the Town. They received ARCOM approval

(permit 4-23-0331l) and obtained their own separate BUILDING perrnit (pennit 8-23-01346). This

rvork should not have fallen under rny pemit 8-23-00900 as I was completely unaware of the building
owner's direct contact rvith the signage company. They should have filed for their own right-of-way
permit.

I assure you that with any of the future w'ork rve do in the Torvn of Palm Beach, rve will file for all necessary

permits for delivery and right-of-way rvork. I arn asking that you please work with us and reduce the number of
violations so we can finish the Cocoon Palm Beach project. As of October 31,2023, rve only have a couple of
weeks until we are finished rvith the following few items: baseboard installation, painting. lighting fixtures

installation, toilet accessories instaltation. setting of (2) exterior A/C condensers and callfbr final inspections.

Here is a link to the orvners existing store in Naples. FL in case you rvanted more infornration about what their

company: https://rrur,r'.cocoonqallert'.com/

Please let me know if you need anything from me.

J. Scott Development Company. LLC
(es4) 9r4-6380

1

7099 E. Tropical Way, Plantation, Florida33317 (954) 914-6380



J, Scott Development Company LLC

License CGC1518779

October 30,2023

Town of Palm Beach Public Worl<s Department
951 Old Okeechobee Road, #A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(s61) 838-s440

Re: Request to Lift "Stop Work" Order
Permit 823-00900 - 410 S. County Road

Dear Director Brazil,

Our company is the General Contractor for the project Cocoon Palm Beach located at 410 S. County Road, Palm
Beach, FL 33480.

We are building projects tlvo miles away in the City of West Palm Beach, but this is the first time we have

worked in the Town of Palm Beach. I want to apologize for the (3) three separate citations we have received
during the duration of this project and understand that J. Scott Development Companies is responsible to
schedule and maintain any project and follow the rules.

l. CE-23-1833 l0/20/23 - Banner Drywall Delivery
We paid to have the drywall delivered and off-loaded directly into the back of our store. Unfortunately.
the delivery driver arrived onsite unannounced, without anyone to help him load the job so without using
any judgment, he just dropped our materials at the curb using his forklift and left. Once he left, he
contacted us immediately, so I sent my workers to load the drywall inside. On their way back to the
store, my service vehicle broke down. We arrived as quickly as we could (7:30 pm) and moved all
materials inside the store. We were finished by 8:30 pm (see below). Unfortunately, this incident was
beyond our control. We would have never intentionally left these items outside. We did make our best
efforts to make sure that it was corrected asap and rvas not left there overnight.



CE-23-183E l0/23123 - Angles Marble & Tile Floor Tile Delivery
This delivery driver shor.ved up with a large ruck that could not pull into the side alley of the building.
He parked out front and rvas told by a building official and police officer that he could not park there.
For foolish reasons. he chose to ignore their request and off-loaded these rnaterials at the street and
dropped thern in the back parking lot.

3. CE-23-1855 l0/25123 - Forever Signs (Exterior Signage)
I was not aware of the exterior signage company being hired directly by the building owner. The signage
company filed their ou'n separate permits directly rvith the Town. They received ARCOM approval
(permit A-23-03311) and obtained their orvn separate BUILDING permit (permit B-23-01346). This
rvork should not have fallen under rny permit B-23-00900 as I rvas completely unaware of the building
owner's direct contact rvith the signage company. They should have filed for their owrr right-of'-rvay
permit.

I assure you that rvith any of the future work we do in the Town of Palm Beach, we rvill file for all necessary
permits for delivery and right-of-rvav rvork. I am asking that you please work rvith us and reduce the number of
violations so we can finish the Cocoon Palm Beach project. As of October 31.2023, w'e only have a couple of
weeks until we are finished with the follorving ferv items; baseboard installation, painting. lighting fixtures
installation. toilet accessories installation. setting of (2) exterior A/C condensers and call for final inspections.

Here is a lirrk to tlre owners existing store in Naples, Fl . in case yorr rvanted nrore irrfonnation ahorrt u.hat their
company: httns ://w'ww.cocooneallerv.com/

Please let me knorv if you need anything from me.

Sincereh'-,ru^
l.Evrde&\a!)
J. Scott Development Company, LLC
(954) 914-6380

)

7A99 E. Tropical Way, Plantation, Florida 333t7 (954) 914-5380



POLICE DEPARTMEI{T
lll:lllCATi:t)T0 EXCt:l.l "F.NCl:

November 1. 2023

J. $sott Development Company. LLC
Aun: J. Blake Beeson I lvlitchell Siegal
7099 E. Tropical Way
Plantation. Flarida 333 I 7

Re: Code Violation - 410 South Counry Road, Palm tseach

Dear Messm. Beeson and Siegal.

I am in receipt ofyour appeal reguest for the above address.

The1'own Ordinance allo*'s ten days after each violation ro contest the violation. You have
eleeted to contest set eral R.0.W- Violations. R"O.W. Violation # PD-0501. issued on
Octsber 2*,2023. for failurc to maintain sai'e sideu'alks and storage ofmarerials in right-of-
way; R.O.W. Violation # PD-0005" issued on {)ctober 23"2023 for working in the right-of-
way without a pennit and inadequate maintenance of tralfic: and R.O.W. Violation # PD-
010?7. issued on October 15. 2023 for working in the right-of-rva3" rvithout a permit.
inadequate maintenance ofltraffic and lailure to maintain safe sidcrvalk.

After thorough revierv of the Torvn Ordinances and the Tswn's Righr-of Wa-v Manual.
along u'ith the violations. the request for dismissat of the violation is denicd.

With the recent changss in Town ordinances and the"lonn's commitment to strongly enforce
c$nstruction site violations. I have art obligation to ensure cotrsistencies in the cnforcsmcnt and
appeal process.

:ff"K."
Chief of Poliee

gc: Paul Brazil. Director of Puhlic Wcrrks
V{ayne Bergnran. Direetor of Planning. Zoning and Building

3d-1 Siluth CtuntS' Rotd . Ihlm Bc*e h. FloriJa ,l-Hl*(Lj.l.l-l r {"{S! t tt"1$,-{451 . Far [_i6l ] lt_15-J6OS. $wu.pahnbsachprtir-r.crrrr

TOWN OF PALM BEACH


